
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Children's 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  8 March 2021 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 
 
A virtual meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 2.15 pm to consider the matters below.  This meeting can be viewed via the 
livestream link. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies  

 

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2021 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njk0YjUyMzctZjdiOS00MmNmLTkyNjMtYzczOTE0OGNhMzJm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228da13783-cb68-443f-bb4b-997f77fd5bfb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22d4c7c921-da4a-44fb-bcd0-72add6d37054%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


5 New Chief Officer  

 Welcome and Introduction. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

6 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items 
therein it might wish to explore further.  
 

7 School Return Update  

 Verbal report of the Head of Education and Learning. 
 

8 Child Exploitation (Pages 1 - 2) 

 Additional briefing plus Presentation from Inspector Simon Arliss from the Devon 
& Cornwall Police. 
 

9 Department for Education - Commissioner's Update  

 Presentation by the Department for Education Children’s Services Commissioner, 
Eleanor Brazil. 
 

10 Education and Inclusion Final Outcomes (Pages 3 - 16) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services (CS/21/04) to be considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 10 March 2021, attached. 
 

11 Commissioning Liaison Member Review (Pages 17 - 22) 

 Review report, attached. 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

12 Commissioning Liaison Member Briefing (Pages 23 - 30) 

 Spring briefing, attached. 
 

13 Children's Standing Overview Group (SOG) (Pages 31 - 36) 

 Reports from the January and February SOG meetings, attached.  
 

14 Information Previously Circulated  

 Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last 
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 Children’s Commissioner final speech (17/2/21) 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 Follow-up Q&As from December CSOG (17/2/21) 

 Briefing notes 
 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

AND PRESS 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusi
[...]
all intelligence is shared with 
coordinated action and disruption activity. We are unable to provide wider data, as the police 
analyst was redeployed during the pandemic.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 8



1 
 

 
 

 
CS/21/04 

Cabinet 
 March 10th 2021 

 
Future arrangements for the provision of Education and Inclusion Services  
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet (and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution) before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
A) that Cabinet note the consultation and engagement process that has taken place 

over the past 15 months.  
 
B) that following expiry or termination of the existing service contracts with Babcock 

Learning and Development Partnership LLP the Education and Inclusion 
Services are brought into direct delivery by the Council, through the Education 
and Learning teams.   

 
C) that subject to Recommendation B being agreed, the County Treasurer, County 

Solicitor, and Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support (in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council and the Lead member) be authorised to: 

1. determine the Council’s preferred option for the future of the LLP after 
the existing service contract for Learner Services has come to an end; 

2. enter into discussions with Babcock Education Holdings Ltd for the 
purposes of agreeing the future of the LLP; 

3. execute all legal and financial agreements necessary to effect any 
decisions or agreements reached with regard to the future of the LLP. 

 
 D) that, subject to Recommendations B and C being agreed, and in the event that 

the LLP is wound up or otherwise ceases to provide the traded services, that the 
Chief Officer for Children’s Services (in consultation with the County Treasurer, 
County Solicitor, Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support, Head of 
Education & Learning, the lead member for Childrens Services and the Leader of 
the Council)  be authorised to consider the future of appropriate traded services 
in accordance with the commitment provided at paragraph 3.17 below.  

 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

1. Summary 
 
 
1.1. This report explains the background and process which has taken place over 

the past 15 months to ensure the effective delivery of a significant number of 
the Local Authority’s statutory duties in relation to Education when the current 
contract with Babcock LDP expires.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 
1.2. The current contract delivered by Babcock LDP has worked well and is 

valued. Moving forward we need to prioritise the integration of SEND services 
so that we can continue to improve our ability to meet the needs of children 
and their families.  

 
1.3. The recommendations support a fully integrated SEND Service while also 

securing safe delivery of the remaining statutory duties and services which 
are important to the inclusive education of pupils in schools. 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 In 2012, after thorough consultation with staff and stakeholders and following 

a rigorous options appraisal, Devon County Council (DCC) took the decision 
to commission out its statutory Education and Inclusion Services.  The 
delivery model chosen was a joint venture with Babcock Training Ltd (now 
Babcock Educational Holdings Ltd).  A new partnership, Babcock Learning 
and Development Partnership LLP (LLP), was formed between Babcock and 
DCC and a service contract was put in place for a maximum of ten years. 
This contract was due to expire on 31st March 2022, but due to the delays 
caused by the pandemic in August 2020, DCC Cabinet approved an 
extension to the existing contract for a period of up to 12 months, to 31st 
March 2023. The LLP does not automatically end with the expiry of the 
service contract. A separate decision is therefore required in relation to its 
future, see paragraph 3.16 below. 

 
 2.2
[...]
services be brought into direct delivery.  

 
3.13 There are additional opportunities if remaining services are brought into direct 

delivery.  For example, alignment of Education Welfare (currently in the 
contract) to the Inclusion Services and Early Help teams (within DCC) could 
offer good efficiency and effectiveness of outcomes.  The remaining services 
would then be Educational Safeguarding, Governor support and School 
Improvement.  There is a potential opportunity for School Improvement to be 
part of the sector led peer support landscape.  

 
3.14 As explained above, consideration of the strategic benefits that would be 

realised through SEND integration and transformation alongside the potential 
market conditions for those services not included has determined the 
Recommendation B to Cabinet. 

 
Future of the LLP 
 
3.15  The LLP was not set up to automatically end with the service contract. As 

well as delivering DCC’s service contract, it also provides the traded services 
directly to schools.  A separate Corporate Governance Group comprised of 
the County Treasurer, County Solicitor, and Head of Digital Transformation & 
Business Support has been set up to consider the future of the LLP.  More 
particularly, the remit of the Corporate Governance Group is to review DCC’s 
options in relation to the future of the LLP and its traded services from a 
corporate perspective including any liabilities and costs associated with those 
options and the procedure and timings for each option. In brief, the 3 
available options for the LLP are 1) the LLP remains ‘as is’ to deliver the 
traded services, 2) DCC sells its interest in the LLP to Babcock or a third 
party or 3) the LLP is wound up.  It is important to stress that DCC will need 
to explore these options with Babcock Education Holdings Ltd with the aim of 
agreeing a joint way forward.  

 
3.16 If Cabinet approve Recommendation B, they are also asked to approve 

Recommendations C and D.  The Council will need to explore the above-
mentioned LLP options with Babcock Education Holdings Ltd and agree a 
way forward and implement it.   

 
3.17   Furthermore, in the event that the LLP is wound up or otherwise ceases to 

provide the traded services, the Council will need to determine how the 
traded services will continue to be provided.  These services still provide 
valuable support directly to schools and would have a significant impact on 
their ability to deliver and support learners if they were lost.  Our commitment 
to schools in any new arrangements for the Education and Inclusion Services 
will ensure the traded services are not impacted.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 10



6 
 

4. Options/Alternatives  
 
4.1 An options appraisal has been undertaken.  It considered the way that the 

services within the current contract work together and how they are 
connected to other services outside the contract to provide the whole system 
of support to schools, children, young people and their families. 

 
4.2 The SEND transformation work is a priority for the council and there is 

evidence that bringing the SEND services into direct delivery by DCC is the 
best way of delivering an integrated SEND service that works together, and 
with families, to ensure that young people receive the right support at the right 
time. This view was supported by the consultation work undertaken (see 
section 5) and so is a key driver for determining the delivery options. 
 

4.3 The current Education and Inclusion services work in an integrated way and 
to separate the SEND services from the rest would have resulted in an impact 
in the progress made to improve delivery across the period of the previous 
contract. This strategic context in addition to the market context resulted in 
the options appraisal below.  

 
4.4 Significant market engagement has been undertaken to fully explore market 

appetite and a full report has been completed on this.  Whilst there was some 
initial interest from a range of providers in the market, on further investigation 
and engagement it transpired that, when considering delivery of all services, 
this was limited to just two potential providers.  

 
4.5 It was clear that if the SEND services (including Early Years) were delivered 

directly by DCC to achieve the benefits outlined above, the market interest to 
deliver the remaining school improvement, safeguarding and quality services 
reduced significantly. 
 

4.6      Further engagement was therefore undertaken with providers to explore the 
range of delivery options for the remaining services, direct delivery options 
from DCC were also considered (as described in section 5). 
 
 The options of an employee led, alliance, partnership vehicle or 

community interest company model were considered, there were limited 
providers showing an interest and most of those that did express an 
interest did not currently have the capability or capacity to deliver the 
services as required. 

 
 The final option considered and recommended, is to bring all remaining 

services into direct delivery through the Education and Learning teams 
alongside the SEND services.  This delivers against the strategic priorities 
as outlined in this paper.  This option also enables continued integrated 
delivery of all the Education and Inclusions services and offers the 
opportunity, in the future, to develop the commissioning of some school 
improvement services through a peer to peer model. If necessary, it would 
also provide a vehicle for appropriate traded elements of the remaining 
services to be delivered through a branded delivery model, once the future 
of the LLP has been determined.  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 10



7 
 

4.7        The above options and their impact on delivery have been reviewed 
against the agreed objectives which are laid out in the following documents 

 
 Improve outcomes for Children and Young People as set out in our 

Children and Young People’s 
[...]
f the market engagement 
work and the risk identified of there not being a competitive provider market for 
the remaining services, it is recommended that all of the Education and 
Inclusion services currently provided by Babcock LDP and as described in this 
document are brought in for direct delivery by DCC through the Education and 
Learning teams. This is the best option to successfully transform SEND for 
children and families. 

 
12.2   If these recommendations are agreed, the current project team will be 

repurposed to include resources from corporate teams including HR, ICT and 
Estates. Work will then go ahead to fully define and plan the activities needed to 
bring these services into direct delivery by DCC at or before the end of the 
current contract extension period. 

        
 

Chief Officer for Children’s Services Melissa Caslake  
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 
Cabinet Member for Education: Councillor James McInnes 
 
Head of Education and Learning: Dawn Stabb 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for Enquiries:  Dawn Stabb, Head of Education and Learning  

Background Paper             Date       File Reference 
 
Impact assessment    https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/published/ 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



12 
 

Appendix A  
 
Education and Inclusion consideration by the Children’s Scrutiny 
Committee Standing Overview Group in 2021 
 
Scrutiny welcomes the open and transparent way in which Children’s’ Services has 
invited and involved Scrutiny Members in the candid consideration of future options 
for Education and Inclusion. This year the Children’s Standing Overview Group has 
met twice on the 21st January and on the 16th February to consider this issue in 
detail.  
 
To date this has not been reported to Committee due to time restrictions, however 
Members have expressed support for the plans. This is an example of excellent pre-
decision Scrutiny and of Councillors being involved early in the consideration of 

[...]
s can Scrutiny add the most value? 

• How can commissioners engage Scrutiny in a meaningful way? 

1.3 One of the four recommendations of the task group was the establishment of a 
Commissioning Liaison Member from each Committee to strengthen the awareness of 
commissioning activity in the relevant area of the Council. The role has now been in 
operation for the majority of this term of the Council. For Corporate Infrastructure 
and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee two Members were put forward for the 
role.  

1.4 The Health and Adult Care Commissioning Liaison Member has a slightly different role 
to the other two in light of the additional scrutiny legislation that covers Health 
Scrutiny. In brief the NHS has to consult Scrutiny before embarking upon service 
change or commissioning.  

 

2. Activity 
 

2.1 Since the task group in 2017 each Member has approached the role in a slightly 
different way according to the nuances of each committee. A summary of activity is 
presented on the following table:

Recommendation:  

1. That the new Council continues the role of electing one or two Commissioning 
Liaison Members for each Scrutiny Committee 

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



 Children’s Scrutiny Committee Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee CIRS Scrutiny Committee 

2017  Better Care Fund Progress of the role 

2018 Disabled Children: Short Breaks 
Sufficiency: Placements for Children in 
Care 
Regional Adoption Agency (RAA) 
Commissioning Liaison Spring Report.pdf 
(devon.gov.uk) 
CS1843 - Commissioning Liasion Member 
Autumn Briefing.pdf (devon.gov.uk) 

Development of an Integrated Care 
System 
 
Attendance at bi-monthly catch up with 
chairs and senior Health & Adult Social 
Care officers 
 

Report on street lighting 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s2
2591/SLP%20Member%20report.pdf   
 

2019 Support for Children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability 
Sufficiency of Placements for Children in 
Care and Care Leavers  
Regional
[...]
ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioning%20Council&ID=249&RPID=663015


 

 

Appendix B Commissioning Cycle 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 12





Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
16th March 2021 

 

Page | 1  
 

Report of the Children’s Scrutiny Standing 
Overview Group of 21st January 2021 
1.  Introduction 
 
The Children’s Scrutiny Committee Standing Overview Group meets regularly throughout the year 
to consider key updates and pertinent issues from across Children’s Services, with the aim of 
developing Members’ knowledge and understanding, and bringing to the forefront any areas 
which may benefit from further scrutiny. 
 
This report outlines the topic(s) covered at the meeting of 21st January 2021, highlights the key 
points raised during discussion and details any agreed actions.  

2.  Attendance 
 
Scrutiny Councillors: Rob Hannaford (Chair), Debo Sellis (Vice Chair), Su Aves, Christine 
Channon, Ian Chubb, George Gribble, Linda Hellyer, Richard Hosking, Tony Inch, Andrew 
Saywell, Margaret Squires and Mrs Christina Mabin (Church of England) 
 
Cabinet Member for Children and Schools: Councillor James McInnes 
 
Children’s Services: Dawn Stabb (Head of Education & Learning), Fiona Fleming (Head of 
Commissioning – Children), Kate Mulford (Commissioning Manager – Children’s Services), 
Andrew Simkins (Procurement Category Manager), Katherine Charman (Project Manager). 
 
Independent Advisor: Kevin Crompton 
 
Scrutiny Officers: Charlie Fisher and Camilla de Bernhardt Lane  

3. Notes and Actions 

3.1 Education and Inclusion  
 
Dawn Stabb (Head of Education & Learning), Kate Mulford (Commissioning Manager – 
Children’s Services), Andrew Simkins (Procurement Category Manager) presented on the 
recommissioning of Education and Inclusion Services. 
 
The presentation re-capped previous information shared with members, the outcomes of the 
public consultation, an overview of the SEND Transformation plan, financial information on the 
different o
[...]
 Standing Overview Group is scheduled for Tuesday 16th 
February 2021. 
 
The meeting began at 3:00pm and ended at 4:40pm 
 
Councillor Rob Hannaford 
Chair of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 13



Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
16th March 2021 

 

Page | 1  
 

Report of the Children’s Scrutiny Standing 
Overview Group of 16th February 2021 
1.  Introduction 
 
The Children’s Scrutiny Committee Standing Overview Group meets regularly throughout the 
year to consider key updates and pertinent issues from across Children’s Services, with the 
aim of developing Members’ knowledge and understanding, and bringing to the forefront any 
areas which may benefit from further scrutiny. 
 
This report outlines the topic(s) covered at the meeting of 16th February 2021, highlights the 
key points raised during discussion and details any agreed actions.  

2.  Attendance 
 
Scrutiny Councillors: Rob Hannaford (Chair), Debo Sellis (Vice Chair), Su Aves, Frank 
Biederman, Julian Brazil, Christine Channon, George Gribble, Jonathan Hawkins, Linda 
Hellyer, Richard Hosking, Philip Sanders, Andrew Saywell, Margaret Squires, and Mrs 
Christina Mabin (Church of England) 
 
Cabinet Member for Children and Schools: Councillor James McInnes 
 
Children’s Services: Melissa Caslake (Chief Officer for Children’s Services), Dawn Stabb 
(Head of Education & Learning), Rachel Gillott (Head of Children’s Social Care), Vivien 
Lines (Improvement Director), Fiona Fleming (Head of Commissioning – Children), Andrew 
Simkins (Procurement Category Manager) and Katherine Charman (Project Manager). 
 
Independent Advisor: Kevin Crompton 
 
Scrutiny Officer: Charlie Fisher  

3. Notes and Actions 
 
The Chief Officer for Children’s Services, Melissa Caslake, introduced herself as the new 
Chief Officer having recently joined the County Council. 

3.1 Education and Inclusion Update 
 
Melissa Caslake (Chief Officer for Children’s Services), Dawn Stabb (Head of Education & 
L
[...]
ff in the integration of 
services. 

• Members asked officers about the proposed SEND ‘Hub’ of wrap around services. 
Officers responded that the ‘Hub’ is still in the design phase but would be centred on 
local areas.  

 
Officers outlined the next steps of the process to Members to ensure Members will be 
involved in the process.   

3.2 Ofsted Improvement Update 
 

The Chief Officer for Children’s Services and the Improvement Director updated Members 
on the improvement of Children’s Services following the Ofsted Inspection in 2020. 
 
The Chief Officer began by praising the work already undertaken by staff to address the 
problems identified. 
 
The presentation comes around a year after Ofsted finished their inspection and 
subsequently graded Children’s Social Care Services as inadequate. Improvement has 
been delivered alongside responding to the COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 
The presentation covered the recent updates and developments in the Improvement 
journey focusing on the three Practice Priorities based from the Ofsted report – Children at 
risk of neglect, Permanence for Children in Care and Accommodation and Support for Care 
Leavers. 
 

Page 34



Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
16th March 2021 

 

Page | 3  
 

The Improvement Director reported on the progress that had been made in the Practice 
Priorities such as improved legal decision making, improved social work practice and 
evidence gathering in legal proceedings, better recording of permanence plans for the 
majority of children in care and earlier permanence planning, particularly for younger 
children. In addition, progress was being made on improving relationships with care leavers 
and senior management oversight on care leavers.  
 
In addition, the Improvement Director reported on the continuing risks and challenges for 
the service. This included high rates (32%) of repeat child protection plans, higher rates of 
young children in residential care and some care leavers still in emergency/unsuitable 
accommodation, although this is a very small minority.  
 
A challenge for the service was ensuring there is a stable workforce. Officers reported on 
the high turnover of staff, the high vacancy rates in some teams and the high proportion of 
agency workers. Whilst there has recently been a recruitment campaign and improved 
terms and conditions, the third national lockdown means it is challenging to recruit staff. 
This means the impact of the improved offer has yet to be realised.  
 
After the presentation, there was an opportunity for Members to raise any questions about 
the presentation with officers.  
 
The discussion with officers focused on staff recruitment and retention. Devon continues to 
lose social workers, primarily to Torbay Council due to better terms and conditions offered 
by Torbay. The Head of Children’s Social Care reported that officers were looking at exit 
interviews from leavers to feed into the recruitment campaign. Members highlighted 
recruitment and retention has been an ongoing issue and continues to be a worry for the 
Committee. Members questioned whether the County Council should benchmark its 
conditions to Cornwall rather than Torbay.  
 
The Chief Officer reported that the social worker workforce is limited in the South West and 
we needed to work with other local authorities to develop a local workforce. She stated that 
the issues around recruitment and retention have been raised with the Chief Executive and 
the Leader of the Council and she would be raising it at an upcoming meeting with regional 
Directors of Children’s Services.  

4. Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Children’s Standing Overview Group is scheduled for Thursday 8th 
April 2021 at 10.30am. 
 
The meeting began at 10.30am and ended at 12.22pm 
 
Councillor Rob Hannaford 
Chair of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Page 35




	Agenda
	8 Child Exploitation
	10 Education and Inclusion Final Outcomes
	11 Commissioning Liaison Member Rev

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16/03/21 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

16 March 2021 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors R Hannaford (Chair), S Aves, F Biederman, J Brazil, C Channon, 
G Gribble, J Hawkins, L Hellyer, R Hosking, A Saywell, M Squires, A Connett, 
P Sanders and Mrs C Mabin (Church of England Diocesan representative) 

 

Apologies: 
 
Councillors D Sellis and T Inch 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25: 
 
Councillor J McInnes 
 
 

* 209   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 25 January 2021 were 
signed as correct records. 
 

* 210   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 211   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 212   New Chief Officer 
 
The Chair introduced Melissa Caslake who was the Council’s new Chief 
Officer for Children’s Services who started in role on 1 February 2021, having 
previously been Chief Officer of Children’s Services for two London boroughs 
and latterly with national safeguarding at the Church of England.   Melissa had 
ties with Devon, having completed her studies at Exeter University. 
 
Members were pleased to welcome Melissa and looked forward to working 
with her in the future. 
 

* 213   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Scrutiny Officer updated Members as to the Work Programme, noting 
that the next Standing Overview Group would be on 8 April 2021. 
 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16/03/21 

 

 

* 214   School Return Update 
 
The Head of Education and Learning updated Members on the return to 
School which included the following points:- 
 

- Pupils had returned to school on 8 March 2021. 
 

- Positive feedback had been received across the whole county from 
Headteachers, parents and pupils saying it was good to be back!  
 

- Attendance across the county for the first week back was good and 
showed:  All schools 95%, All schools Eligible Children Only 96%, 
Primary 97% (98% on following Monday), Secondary 95%, Special 
91%, EHCPs 89%; Social Worker 88%, and Children in Care 91%.  
 

- Secondary schools had been required to roll out lateral flow testing and 
across the whole county there had been a high rate of testing. 
 

- PPE equipment was being delivered directly to schools and could be 
re-ordered online by them, additionally, face coverings had also been 
provided. 
 

- It was hoped to have all children returned to school after Easter. 
 
Members noted and welcomed the additional funding obtained (£1.8m) to 
ensure support was available for those children who were more anxious than 
others in returning to school, through e.g. access to youth services, 
counselling, and mental health and wellbeing. 
 
Members wished to record their gratitude to all teaching staff for their hard 
work over the past year. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Channon, SECONDED by Councillor Hannaford 
and 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Education and Learning write to all of Devon’s 
teaching staff to express the Committee’s appreciation and gratitude for the 
hard work undertaken by them over the past 12 months. 
 

 215   Child Exploitation 
 
Inspector S Arliss, Exeter Sector Inspector and Ms K Gold, Manager of 
Missing Persons Team for Exeter, East & Mid Devon from the Devon and 
Cornwall Police gave a presentation on Child Exploitation.  The presentation 
covered the following:- 
 

- What are County Lines? 
- How are Children ‘recruited’? 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16/03/21 

 

 

- How are Children used? 
- Scale of Threat 
- Disruption/Safeguarding tactics 
- Threats and Trends 
- What difference can you make? 

 
The Chair thanked Inspector Arliss and Ms Gold for their attendance and 
useful presentation. 
 
A copy of the presentation would be circulated to Members. 
 

 216   Department for Education - Commissioner's Update 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Commissioner Eleanor Brazil on 
a six month review of progress, which included recommendations to the 
Council and its partners; and recommendations to the Minister and 
Department for Education.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking 
and 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the Commissioner’s 
recommendations to the Minister and Department for Education as presented, 
namely:- 
 

(a) As there are adequate arrangements in place to drive improvement 
forward, there is no need to commission an additional Commissioner 
review, or to consider any alternative delivery and governance 
arrangements for children’s social care. 

 
(b)   The role of Commissioner in Devon should be retained for a further 

period of six months to provide support, advice and challenge to the 
leadership and to ensure continuity during a time of transition to a new 
DCS and new Head of Children’s Social Care.  The Commissioner 
should continue to attend the Improvement Partnership. 

 
(c)   The Commissioner should provide regular updates to the Department 

for Education and lead a review of progress within six months. 
 

 217   Education and Inclusion Final Outcomes 
 
The Committee received the report of the Chief Officer for Children’s Services 
(CS/21/04) on the Future arrangements for the provision of Education and 
Inclusion Services, which had been considered by the Cabinet at its meeting 
on 10 March 2021 where it resolved: 
 
“(a) that the outcomes of the consultation and engagement process that has 
taken place over the past 15 months be noted. 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16/03/21 

 

 

(b) that following expiry or termination of the existing service contracts with 
Babcock Learning and Development Partnership LLP the Education and 
Inclusion Services be brought into direct delivery by the Council, through the 
Education and Learning teams.  
 
(c) that authorisation be given to the County Treasurer, County Solicitor, and 
Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support (in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Lead Member) to:  
 
   (i) determine the Council’s preferred option for the future of the LLP after the 
existing service contract for Learner Services has come to an end;  
   (ii) enter into discussions with Babcock Education Holdings Ltd to agree the 
future of the LLP; and  
   (iii) execute all legal and financial agreements necessary to effect any 
decisions or agreements reached with regard to the future of the LLP;  
 
(d) that in the event that the LLP is wound up or otherwise ceases to provide 
the traded services, that authorisation be given to the Chief Officer for 
Children’s Services (in consultation with the County Treasurer, County 
Solicitor, Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support, Head of 
Education & Learning, the Lead Member for Children’s Services and the 
Leader of the Council) to consider the future of appropriate traded services in 
accordance with the commitment provided at paragraph 3.17 in the Report 
and recognising that the future of the services will be subject to further 
consultation and scrutiny, as appropriate and Cabinet in due course.” 
 

 218   Commissioning Liaison Member Review 
 
The Committee considered the Commissioning Liaison Member Role Review, 
which was being presented to all three Scrutiny Committees, recommending 
that the role continue. 
 
The Chair thanked the current Commissioning Liaison Member, Councillor 
Richard Hosking, for his hard work and dedication to the role. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Aves and 
 
RESOLVED that the new Council continue the role of electing one or two 
Commissioning Liaison Members for each Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 219   Commissioning Liaison Member Briefing 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Commissioning Liaison Member, 
Councillor Richard Hosking, which outlined the Commissioning programme 
and priorities for the year ahead. 
 
 
 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16/03/21 

 

 

 220   Children's Standing Overview Group 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Children’s Scrutiny Standing 
Overview Group of 21 January and 16 February 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 2.25 pm and finished at 4.40 pm 
 


